similar correlation qualities to foreign-DM bonds, given that these are both bond asset classes.
If the expected real return of foreign-DM bonds is decreased, the allocation to foreign-DM bonds
reduces to zero for P3. For P4, the allocation to foreign-DM bonds is significantly reduced.
The decrease observed is off-setted by an increase in the foreign component, such as foreign-EM
bonds, a related bond asset class. Similar to foreign-DM cash, since this asset class exhibits a
negative expected return, reducing the expected return (i.e., more negative), renders the asset
class as less attractive, hence the optimisers preference to significantly reduce its allocation to
foreign-DM bonds.

To allow for ease of readability, 4 of the 14 asset class expected return sensitivity analyses are
provided in this section. The same analysis, for the alternative 10 asset classes, coupled with a
detailed examination thereof, are furnished in Appendix B.

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

84 Chapter 5. Case Study: Sensitivity Analysis

Table 5.1: Sensitivity analysis: Kenya bonds expected return increased and decreased by
+0.5% and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4
respectively.

Kenya bonds + 0.5% (7.42%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 8.66 16.44 - +0.96
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 11.34 3.56 - −0.96
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 28.31 24.32 - −0.65
Africa property 2.92 4.91 2.92 5.52 - +0.61
Africa equity - 0.13 - 0.17 - +0.04
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 5.67 14.23 - +1.08
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.71 2.36 - −0.16
DM equity 8.05 4.33 8.05 3.41 - −0.92
EM bonds 2.34 - 2.34 - - -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.28 - −0.16
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.86 4.18 +0.15 +0.06

Kenya bonds − 0.5% (6.42%)

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 8.66 14.53 - −0.96
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 11.34 5.47 - +0.96
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 28.31 25.61 - +0.65
Africa property 2.92 4.91 2.92 4.30 - −0.61
Africa equity - 0.13 - 0.09 - −0.04
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 5.67 12.07 - −1.08
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.71 2.68 - +0.16
DM equity 8.05 4.33 8.05 5.25 - +0.92
EM bonds 2.34 - 2.34 - - -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.61 - +0.16
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.56 4.05 −0.15 −0.06

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

5.2. Expected return sensitivity on optimised asset allocation 85

Table 5.2: Sensitivity analysis: Africa equity expected return increased and decreased by
+0.5% and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4
respectively.

Africa equity + 0.5% (6.52%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 9.58 15.69 +0.91 +0.20
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 10.42 4.31 −0.91 −0.20
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 27.01 25.07 −1.30 +0.11
Africa property 2.92 4.91 - - −2.92 −4.91
Africa equity - 0.13 5.39 4.93 +5.39 +4.80
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 6.16 13.52 +0.49 +0.37
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.72 2.42 +0.01 −0.10
DM equity 8.05 4.33 4.47 2.63 −3.58 −1.71
EM bonds 2.34 - 4.24 1.44 +1.90 +1.44
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.45 - -
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.73 4.13 +0.01 +0.01

Africa equity − 0.5% (5.52%)

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 8.66 15.64 - +0.16
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 11.34 4.36 - −0.16
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 28.31 24.73 - −0.24
Africa property 2.92 4.91 2.92 5.27 - +0.37
Africa equity - 0.13 - - - −0.13
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 5.67 13.32 - +0.17
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.71 2.50 - −0.02
DM equity 8.05 4.33 8.05 4.18 - −0.15
EM bonds 2.34 - 2.34 - - -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.42 - −0.03
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.71 4.10 - −0.01

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

86 Chapter 5. Case Study: Sensitivity Analysis

Table 5.3: Sensitivity analysis: DM cash expected return increased and decreased by +0.5%
and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4 respec-
tively.

DM cash + 0.5% (−1.41%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 8.66 14.90 - −0.58
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 11.34 5.10 - +0.58
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 28.31 25.85 - +0.89
Africa property 2.92 4.91 2.92 4.15 - −0.76
Africa equity - 0.13 - - - −0.13
DM cash - - - 5.16 - +5.16
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 5.67 7.94 - −5.21
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.71 2.01 - −0.51
DM equity 8.05 4.33 8.05 4.89 - +0.56
EM bonds 2.34 - 2.34 - - -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.45 - -
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.71 4.12 - -

DM cash − 0.5% (−2.41%)

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 8.66 15.51 - +0.02
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 11.34 4.49 - −0.02
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 28.31 24.95 - −0.02
Africa property 2.92 4.91 2.92 4.92 - +0.01
Africa equity - 0.13 - 0.13 - -
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 5.67 13.17 - +0.03
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.71 2.51 - -
DM equity 8.05 4.33 8.05 4.31 - −0.02
EM bonds 2.34 - 2.34 - - -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.45 - -
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.71 4.11 - -

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

5.3. Constraint sensitivity analysis 87

Table 5.4: Sensitivity analysis: DM bonds expected return increased and decreased by +0.5%
and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4 respec-
tively.

DM bonds + 0.5% (−0.57%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 3.21 12.75 −5.45 −2.74
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 16.79 7.25 +5.45 +2.74
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 28.60 24.85 +0.29 −0.11
Africa property 2.92 4.91 1.66 3.78 −1.26 −1.13
Africa equity - 0.13 1.68 1.37 +1.68 +1.24
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 14.34 18.83 +8.67 +5.68
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.41 1.17 −0.30 −1.35
DM equity 8.05 4.33 1.32 - −6.73 −4.33
EM bonds 2.34 - - - −2.34 -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.29 - −0.15
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.76 4.12 +0.05 -

DM bonds − 0.5% (−1.57%)

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 11.38 17.41 +2.72 +1.93
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 8.62 2.59 −2.72 −1.93
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 25.22 24.68 −3.09 −0.28
Africa property 2.92 4.91 5.60 5.32 +2.68 +0.41
Africa equity - 0.13 - - - −0.13
DM cash - - - 6.27 - +6.27
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 - 0.70 −5.67 −12.44
DM property 2.71 2.52 1.49 0.56 −1.22 −1.95
DM equity 8.05 4.33 8.14 6.11 +0.09 +1.78
EM bonds 2.34 - 9.55 6.35 +7.21 +6.35
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.52 - +0.08
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.71 4.11 - -

5.3 Constraint sensitivity analysis

The focus of §§5.2–5.2.1 applied positive and negative shocks to the expected returns to identify
how this impacted the optimal portfolio of assets and optimised portfolios, respectively. The
focal point of §5.3 considers varying the parameters imposed on constraint sets (5.1)–(5.3) to
examine the impact this has on the optimal area graph. The expected returns and risk remain
unchanged as listed in Table 3.10.

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

88 Chapter 5. Case Study: Sensitivity Analysis

For the results presented and examined in §4.3, the parameter, M1, as seen in constraint set (5.1)
were set to 20% (total foreign constraint), M2, as seen in constraint set (5.2) were set to
50% (total Kenya constraint), and finally M3, as seen in constraint set (5.3) were set to 30%
(maximum single asset class constraint). The movement of the efficient frontiers as well as the

[…]

all interest rates along the U.S. yield curve are increased by 2%. Whereas the −2.0% shock
implies that all interest rates rates along the yield curve are decreased by 2%.

A trend from Table 5.5 may be observed. As the interest rate shocks are increased, the present
value decreases. Conversely, as the interest rate shocks are decreased, the present value increases.
This inverse relationship is consistent with the theory [18, 34]. The percentage differences are
calculated by measuring the percentage change of the current shock versus when no shock is

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

90 Chapter 5. Case Study: Sensitivity Analysis

(a) Total foreign limited to 10%. (b) Total foreign limited to 20%.

(c) Total foreign limited to 30%. (d) Total foreign limited to 40%.

(e) Total foreign limited to 50%.

(f) Colour palette legend.

Figure 5.6: Sensitivity analysis displayed as optimal area graphs for the foreign limits, ranging
from 10% to 50%, in increments of 10%.

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

5.5. Chapter summary 91

Table 5.5: Interest rate shocks and the resultant impact on present value, from a monetary
and percentage difference perspective.

Shock to yield curve (%) PV (US$), mill. difference (%)

−2.0% shift 132,002,066 −3.6
−1.6% shift 131,029,935 −2.8
−1.2% shift 130,075,313 −2.1
−0.8% shift 129,137,728 −1.4
−0.4% shift 128,216,721 −0.7
0.0% shift 127,311,853 -
+0.4% shift 126,422,698 +0.7
+0.8% shift 125,548,842 +1.4
+1.2% shift 124,689,890 +2.1
+1.6% shift 123,845,456 +2.8
+2.0% shift 123,015,169 +3.5

applied (i.e., 0.0% shift). It is observed that the present values do not materially change as the
level of shock varies. This is largely due to the relatively short duration of the liability cash
flows, causing less of an impact to the actual present value amount.

It should be noted that under these assumptions, this indicates that should the U.S. nominal
bond curve change within these boundary conditions, over a one-year period, the present value
would remain within an approximate range of ±3.5%. In the event that the duration of the
liability cash flows were longer term in nature, the impact on the present value would be different.

[…]

Kenya Cash Optimal Allocation

Liability Relative Risk (%)

K
e
n

y
a
 C

a
sh

 E
R

 (
%

)

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

3.207

2.707

2.207

1.707

1.207

0.707

0.207

Figure B.1: Kenya cash expected return sensitivity analysis on efficient frontier and optimal
asset allocation.

8 10 12 14 16 18

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
Kenya Property Expected Return Shock on Efficient Frontier

E
x

p
e
c
te

d
 R

e
a
l

R
e
tu

rn
 (

%
)

Liability Relative Risk (%)

Kenya Property + 1.5%

Kenya Property + 1%

Kenya Property + 0.5%

Unchanged

Kenya Property - 0.5%

Kenya Property - 1%

Kenya Property - 1.5%

 Expected Return Legend:

8 10 12 14 16 18
0

20

40

60

80

100
Resultant Optimal Allocation to Kenya Property

Liability Relative Risk (%)O
p

ti
m

a
l

A
ll

o
c
a
ti

o
n

 t
o

 K
e
n

y
a
 P

ro
p

e
rt

y
 (

%
)

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

6%

5%

2%

0%

0%

0%

15
%

15
%

12
%

8%

1%

0%

0%

20
%

20
%

17
%

13
%

6%

2%

0%

20
%

20
%

20
%

18
%

13
%

9%

1%

20
%

20
%

20
%

20
%

20
%

14
%

4%

27
%

20
%

20
%

20
%

20
%

19
%

0%

30
%

20
%

20
%

20
%

20
%

19
%

0%

Kenya Property Optimal Allocation

Liability Relative Risk (%)

K
e
n

y
a
 P

ro
p

e
rt

y
 E

R
 (

%
)

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

8.04012

7.54012

7.04012

6.54012

6.04012

5.54012

5.04012

Figure B.2: Kenya property expected return sensitivity analysis on efficient frontier and opti-
mal asset allocation.

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

111

8 10 12 14 16 18

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
Kenya Equity Expected Return Shock on Efficient Frontier

E
x

p
e
c
te

d
 R

e
a
l

R
e
tu

rn
 (

%
)

Liability Relative Risk (%)

Kenya Equity + 1.5%

Kenya Equity + 1%

Kenya Equity + 0.5%

Unchanged

Kenya Equity - 0.5%

Kenya Equity - 1%

Kenya Equity - 1.5%

 Expected Return Legend:

8 10 12 14 16 18
0

20

40

60

80

100
Resultant Optimal Allocation to Kenya Equity

Liability Relative Risk (%)O
p

ti
m

a
l

A
ll

o
c
a
ti

o
n

 t
o

 K
e
n

y
a
 E

q
u

it
y

 (
%

)

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

18
%

11
%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

22
%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

28
%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

N
aN

%

Kenya Equity Optimal Allocation

[…]

Based on the similarity of the sensitivity analysis results for foreign-EM equity and China equity,
these two asset classes will be dealt with concurrently. Figures B.9–B.10 presents the results of

1In this case, the upper limit of 20% is attained to ensure constraint set (3.8) is satisfied.

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

114 Appendix B. Expected Return Sensitivity Analysis

8 10 12 14 16 18

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
DM Property Expected Return Shock on Efficient Frontier

E
x

p
e
c
te

d
 R

e
a
l

R
e
tu

rn
 (

%
)

Liability Relative Risk (%)

DM Property + 1.5%

DM Property + 1%

DM Property + 0.5%

Unchanged

DM Property - 0.5%

DM Property - 1%

DM Property - 1.5%

 Expected Return Legend:

8 10 12 14 16 18
0

20

40

60

80

100
Resultant Optimal Allocation to DM Property

Liability Relative Risk (%)O
p

ti
m

a
l

A
ll

o
c
a
ti

o
n

 t
o

 D
M

 P
ro

p
e
rt

y
 (

%
)

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

5%

4%

2%

0%

0%

0%

13
%

11
%

7%

3%

0%

0%

0%

17
%

14
%

9%

3%

0%

0%

0%

20
%

16
%

9%

2%

0%

0%

0%

20
%

14
%

5%

1%

0%

0%

0%

20
%

6%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

DM Property Optimal Allocation

Liability Relative Risk (%)

D
M

 P
ro

p
e
rt

y
 E

R
 (

%
)

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

4.99772

4.49772

3.99772

3.49772

2.99772

2.49772

1.99772

Figure B.6: Foreign-DM property expected return sensitivity analysis on efficient frontier and
optimal asset allocation.

8 10 12 14 16 18

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
DM Equity Expected Return Shock on Efficient Frontier

E
x

p
e
c
te

d
 R

e
a
l

R
e
tu

rn
 (

%
)

Liability Relative Risk (%)

DM Equity + 1.5%

DM Equity + 1%

DM Equity + 0.5%

Unchanged

DM Equity - 0.5%

DM Equity - 1%

DM Equity - 1.5%

 Expected Return Legend:

8 10 12 14 16 18
0

20

40

60

80

100
Resultant Optimal Allocation to DM Equity

Liability Relative Risk (%)

O
p

ti
m

a
l

A
ll

o
c
a
ti

o
n

 t
o

 D
M

 E
q

u
it

y
 (

%
)

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

7%

7%

7%

2%

0%

0%

0%

18
%

17
%

16
%

7%

0%

0%

0%

20
%

20
%

19
%

8%

0%

0%

0%

20
%

20
%

18
%

6%

0%

0%

0%

18
%

7%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

DM Equity Optimal Allocation

Liability Relative Risk (%)

D
M

 E
q

u
it

y
 E

R
 (

%
)

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

4.38957

3.88957

3.38957

2.88957

2.38957

1.88957

1.38957

Figure B.7: Foreign-DM equity expected return sensitivity analysis on efficient frontier and
optimal asset allocation.

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

115

8 10 12 14 16 18

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
EM Bonds Expected Return Shock on Efficient Frontier

E
x

p
e
c
te

d
 R

e
a
l

R
e
tu

rn
 (

%
)

Liability Relative Risk (%)

EM Bonds + 1.5%

EM Bonds + 1%

EM Bonds + 0.5%

Unchanged

EM Bonds - 0.5%

EM Bonds - 1%

EM Bonds - 1.5%

 Expected Return Legend:

8 10 12 14 16 18
0

20

40

60

80

100
Resultant Optimal Allocation to EM Bonds

Liability Relative Risk (%)

O
p

ti
m

a
l

A
ll

o
c
a
ti

o
n

 t
o

 E
M

 B
o

n
d

s
(%

)

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

9%

9%

8%

0%

0%

0%

0%

20
%

20
%

18
%

0%

0%

0%

0%

20
%

20
%

20
%

4%

0%

0%

0%

20
%

16
%

14
%

4%

0%

0%

0%

7%

3%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

EM Bonds Optimal Allocation

Liability Relative Risk (%)

E
M

 B
o

n
d

s
E

R
 (

%
)

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

3.01361

2.51361

2.01361

1.51361

1.01361

0.51361

0.01361

Figure B.8: Foreign-EM bonds expected return sensitivity analysis on efficient frontier and

[…]

since it appears less attractive, hence the optimisers preference to allocate to an alternative
Kenya asset class, namely Kenya property.

Table B.2 illustrates the updated optimal portfolio allocations (P3 and P4) and their respective
differences between P1 and P2 for Kenya property. Recall from §3.5, a 50%:50% weighted linear

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

116 Appendix B. Expected Return Sensitivity Analysis

8 10 12 14 16 18

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
EM Equity Expected Return Shock on Efficient Frontier

E
x

p
e
c
te

d
 R

e
a
l

R
e
tu

rn
 (

%
)

Liability Relative Risk (%)

EM Equity + 1.5%

EM Equity + 1%

EM Equity + 0.5%

Unchanged

EM Equity - 0.5%

EM Equity - 1%

EM Equity - 1.5%

 Expected Return Legend:

8 10 12 14 16 18
0

20

40

60

80

100
Resultant Optimal Allocation to EM Equity

Liability Relative Risk (%)

O
p

ti
m

a
l

A
ll

o
c
a
ti

o
n

 t
o

 E
M

 E
q

u
it

y
 (

%
)

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

EM Equity Optimal Allocation

Liability Relative Risk (%)

E
M

 E
q

u
it

y
 E

R
 (

%
)

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

5.05705

4.55705

4.05705

3.55705

3.05705

2.55705

2.05705

Figure B.9: Foreign-EM equity expected return sensitivity analysis on efficient frontier and
optimal asset allocation.

8 10 12 14 16 18

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
China Equity Expected Return Shock on Efficient Frontier

E
x

p
e
c
te

d
 R

e
a
l

R
e
tu

rn
 (

%
)

Liability Relative Risk (%)

China Equity + 1.5%

China Equity + 1%

China Equity + 0.5%

Unchanged

China Equity - 0.5%

China Equity - 1%

China Equity - 1.5%

 Expected Return Legend:

8 10 12 14 16 18
0

20

40

60

80

100
Resultant Optimal Allocation to China Equity

Liability Relative Risk (%)O
p

ti
m

a
l

A
ll

o
c
a
ti

o
n

 t
o

 C
h

in
a
 E

q
u

it
y

 (
%

)

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

China Equity Optimal Allocation

Liability Relative Risk (%)

C
h

in
a
 E

q
u

it
y

 E
R

 (
%

)

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

4.9311

4.4311

3.9311

3.4311

2.9311

2.4311

1.9311

Figure B.10: China equity expected return sensitivity analysis on efficient frontier and optimal
asset allocation.

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

117

Table B.1: Sensitivity analysis: Kenya cash expected return increased and decreased by +0.5%
and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4 respec-
tively.

Kenya cash + 0.5% (2.21%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 15.38 19.86 +6.72 +4.37
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 4.62 0.14 −6.72 −4.37
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 25.17 21.60 −3.14 −3.37
Africa property 2.92 4.91 10.25 8.34 +7.33 +3.44
Africa equity - 0.13 - 0.06 - −0.07
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 1.45 6.52 −4.21 −6.63
DM property 2.71 2.52 3.77 3.32 +1.06 +0.81
DM equity 8.05 4.33 7.88 7.07 −0.17 +2.73
EM bonds 2.34 - 1.48 3.09 −0.86 +3.09
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.54 - +0.09
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.78 4.25 +0.06 +0.14

Kenya cash − 0.5% (1.21%)

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 4.08 12.78 −4.59 −2.70
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 15.92 7.22 +4.59 +2.70
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 29.84 26.96 +1.53 +1.99
Africa property 2.92 4.91 0.12 2.19 −2.79 −2.72
Africa equity - 0.13 0.16 0.85 +0.16 +0.72
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 10.59 17.80 +4.93 +4.65
DM property 2.71 2.52 1.86 0.86 −0.84 −1.66
DM equity 8.05 4.33 5.66 1.34 −2.39 −3.00
EM bonds 2.34 - 1.76 - −0.58 -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.65 9.32 - −0.12
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.69 3.98 −0.03 −0.14

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

118 Appendix B. Expected Return Sensitivity Analysis

combination assumption was made for this expected return, given the lack of data. This renders
a sensitivity analysis useful for this asset class. Table B.2 shifts the focus to the composition of
the optimal portfolios. When increasing the expected real return, the Kenya property allocation
increases, at the expense of Kenya cash decreasing. The converse appears true, when decreasing
the expected real return this results in a reduction to the allocation of Kenya property, at
the expense of Kenya cash increasing. This may be as a result of the optimiser preferring to

[…]

linear combination assumption between Africa bonds and Africa equity was assumed, given the
lack of data. Once more, this renders a sensitivity analysis useful for this asset class. Table B.5
shows that when increasing the expected real return, the composition of assets shifts consider-
ably. The most notable shift is the optimisers preference to attain its maximum limit for Africa
property for the P3 portfolio. Since Africa property exhibits a moderate risk profile, an increase
in return renders this as more attractive, hence this is viewed as a more favourable asset class to
include within a portfolio. The Africa property allocation increasing, is largely interchanged by
a significant decrease in Africa bonds. Additional shifts include switches amongst Kenya cash
and Kenya bonds, as well as foreign-DM bonds, foreign-DM equity, and foreign-EM bonds. De-
creasing the expected real return for Africa property does not result in any material movements

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

119

Table B.2: Sensitivity analysis: Kenya property expected return increased and decreased by
+0.5% and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4
respectively.

Kenya property + 0.5% (7.04%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 4.08 11.91 −4.59 −3.57
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 15.92 8.09 +4.59 +3.57
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 29.84 27.28 +1.53 +2.31
Africa property 2.92 4.91 0.12 1.94 −2.79 −2.96
Africa equity - 0.13 0.16 0.78 +0.16 +0.65
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 10.59 17.29 +4.93 +4.14
DM property 2.71 2.52 1.86 0.98 −0.84 −1.53
DM equity 8.05 4.33 5.66 1.73 −2.39 −2.61
EM bonds 2.34 - 1.76 - −0.58 -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.65 9.44 - −0.01
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.79 4.14 +0.07 +0.03

Kenya property − 0.5% (6.04%)

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 15.38 19.88 +6.72 +4.39
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 4.62 0.12 −6.72 −4.39
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 25.17 21.64 −3.14 −3.32
Africa property 2.92 4.91 10.25 8.26 +7.33 +3.36
Africa equity - 0.13 - 0.09 - −0.03
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 1.45 8.24 −4.21 −4.91
DM property 2.71 2.52 3.77 3.09 +1.06 +0.58
DM equity 8.05 4.33 7.88 6.03 −0.17 +1.69
EM bonds 2.34 - 1.48 2.64 −0.86 +2.64
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.41 - −0.03
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.68 4.09 −0.04 −0.03

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

120 Appendix B. Expected Return Sensitivity Analysis

Table B.3: Sensitivity analysis: Kenya equity expected return increased and decreased by
+0.5% and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4
respectively.

Kenya equity + 0.5% (6.66%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 8.66 15.29 - −0.19
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 11.34 4.71 - +0.19
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 28.31 25.10 - +0.13
Africa property 2.92 4.91 2.92 4.78 - −0.12
Africa equity - 0.13 - 0.12 - −0.01
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 5.67 12.93 - −0.22
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.71 2.55 - +0.03
DM equity 8.05 4.33 8.05 4.52 - +0.19
EM bonds 2.34 - 2.34 - - -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.48 - +0.03
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.71 4.13 - +0.02

Kenya equity − 0.5% (5.66%)

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 8.66 15.68 - +0.19
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 11.34 4.32 - −0.19
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 28.31 24.83 - −0.13
Africa property 2.92 4.91 2.92 5.03 - +0.12
Africa equity - 0.13 - 0.14 - +0.01
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 5.67 13.37 - +0.22
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.71 2.48 - −0.03
DM equity 8.05 4.33 8.05 4.15 - −0.19
EM bonds 2.34 - 2.34 - - -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.41 - −0.03
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.71 4.10 - −0.02

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

121

Table B.4: Sensitivity analysis: Africa bonds expected return increased and decreased by
+0.5% and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4
respectively.

Africa bonds + 0.5% (5.06%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 8.48 15.25 −0.18 −0.24
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 11.52 4.75 +0.18 +0.24
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 30.00 29.92 +1.69 +4.95
Africa property 2.92 4.91 1.19 - −1.73 −4.91
Africa equity - 0.13 - 0.08 - −0.05
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 5.54 12.52 −0.13 −0.63
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.44 1.75 −0.27 −0.77
DM equity 8.05 4.33 8.56 5.73 +0.51 +1.40
EM bonds 2.34 - 2.27 - −0.07 -
EM equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.44 - -
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.86 4.26 +0.15 +0.15

Africa bonds − 0.5% (4.06%)

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 13.64 19.27 +4.98 +3.78
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 6.36 0.73 −4.98 −3.78
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 - 6.94 −28.31 −18.02
Africa property 2.92 4.91 30.00 23.06 +27.08 +18.15
Africa equity - 0.13 - - - −0.13
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 - 12.54 −5.67 −0.61
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.40 1.83 −0.31 −0.68
DM equity 8.05 4.33 - - −8.05 −4.33
EM bonds 2.34 - 17.60 5.60 +15.25 +5.63
EM equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.31 −0.01 −0.14
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.66 3.97 −0.05 −0.15

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

122 Appendix B. Expected Return Sensitivity Analysis

amongst the composition of asset classes for the P3 and P4 portfolios. Although it is noted that
the optimiser allocates zero to Africa property if the expected real return is decreased. This is
due to the reduced expected return for Africa property rendering this asset class as unappealing.
Simply stated, the reduced expected return of Africa property does not advocate inclusion given
the level of risk an investor is required to take.

Table B.6 show the respective movements in the composition of the asset classes when increasing

[…]

Tables B.9–B.10 presents the updated optimal portfolio allocations (P3 and P4) and their
respective differences between P1 and P2 for foreign-EM equity and China equity. Tables B.9–
B.10 indicates that neither increasing nor decreasing the expected real return has no impact on
the composition of the P3 and P4 portfolios. Recall, from Figure 4.2, these two asset classes
did not feature along the optimal area graph. As noted before, a possible explanation for this, is
that the risk profile for these two asset classes are simply too high, to justify the level of return
on offer. Hence, the optimiser deems these two asset classes as a non-viable and sub-optimal
asset class to include within a portfolio. In addition, since a zero allocation to foreign-EM equity
is seen, it implies that China equity would have a zero allocation too (as is the case). This is
due to constraint set (3.11), that ensures the allocation to foreign-EM equity should not exceed
China equity.

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

123

Table B.5: Sensitivity analysis: Africa property expected return increased and decreased by
+0.5% and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4
respectively.

Africa property + 0.5% (5.79%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 15.37 19.11 +6.71 +3.62
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 4.63 0.89 −6.71 −3.62
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 3.02 6.25 −25.29 −18.72
Africa property 2.92 4.91 30.00 23.75 +27.08 +18.85
Africa equity - 0.13 - - - −0.13
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 - 11.28 −5.67 −1.87
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.10 1.85 −0.61 −0.67
DM equity 8.05 4.33 - - −8.05 −4.33
EM bonds 2.34 - 14.88 6.87 +12.54 +6.87
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.40 - −0.05
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.81 4.17 +0.10 +0.05

Africa property − 0.5% (4.79%)

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 8.04 15.87 −0.62 +0.39
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 11.96 4.13 +0.62 −0.39
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 29.52 28.13 +1.21 +3.17
Africa property 2.92 4.91 - - −2.92 −4.91
Africa equity - 0.13 0.77 1.87 +0.77 +1.74
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 5.52 13.72 −0.15 +0.57
DM property 2.71 2.52 2.56 2.11 −0.15 −0.40
DM equity 8.05 4.33 8.61 4.17 +0.56 −0.16
EM bonds 2.34 - 3.02 - +0.68 -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.35 - −0.10
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.71 4.06 - −0.05

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

124 Appendix B. Expected Return Sensitivity Analysis

Table B.6: Sensitivity analysis: DM property expected return increased and decreased by
+0.5% and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4
respectively.

DM property + 0.5% (4.00%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 10.56 17.10 +1.90 +1.61
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 9.44 2.90 −1.90 −1.61
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 25.22 22.42 −3.09 −2.54
Africa property 2.92 4.91 5.59 7.58 +2.68 +2.67
Africa equity - 0.13 - - - −0.13
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 5.57 12.80 −0.10 −0.35
DM property 2.71 2.52 8.24 5.59 +5.53 +3.07
DM equity 8.05 4.33 5.10 1.61 −2.95 −2.72
EM bonds 2.34 - 0.28 - −2.07 -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.40 - −0.04
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.74 4.12 +0.03 -

DM property − 0.5% (3.00%)

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 8.43 15.33 −0.23 −0.16
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 11.57 4.67 +0.23 +0.16
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 28.06 25.27 −0.25 +0.31
Africa property 2.92 4.91 3.15 4.52 +0.24 −0.39
Africa equity - 0.13 - 0.21 - +0.08
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 4.42 11.97 −1.25 −1.18
DM property 2.71 2.52 - - −2.71 −2.52
DM equity 8.05 4.33 8.54 5.33 +0.49 +0.99
EM bonds 2.34 - 5.83 2.70 +3.48 +2.70
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.46 - +0.01
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.71 4.12 - -

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

125

Table B.7: Sensitivity analysis: DM equity expected return increased and decreased by +0.5%
and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4 respec-
tively.

DM equity + 0.5% (3.39%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 12.19 18.56 +3.53 +3.08
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 7.81 1.44 −3.53 −3.08
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 30.00 27.60 +1.69 +2.64
Africa property 2.92 4.91 - 2.40 −2.92 −2.51
Africa equity - 0.13 - - - −0.13
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 1.16 9.62 −4.50 −3.53
DM property 2.71 2.52 0.01 - −2.70 −2.52
DM equity 8.05 4.33 18.83 10.38 +10.78 +6.05
EM bonds 2.34 - - - −2.34 -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.38 - −0.06
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.79 4.12 +0.08 +0.01

DM equity − 0.5% (2.39%)

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 8.54 15.01 −0.12 −0.47
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 11.46 4.99 +0.12 +0.47
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 22.53 21.35 −5.78 −3.62
Africa property 2.92 4.91 10.08 8.53 +7.16 +3.62
Africa equity - 0.13 - 0.12 - -
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 6.13 13.37 +0.46 +0.22
DM property 2.71 2.52 3.34 2.97 +0.63 +0.45
DM equity 8.05 4.33 - - −8.05 −4.33
EM bonds 2.34 - 7.92 3.66 +5.57 +3.66
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.44 - -
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.70 4.11 −0.01 −0.01

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

126 Appendix B. Expected Return Sensitivity Analysis

Table B.8: Sensitivity analysis: EM bonds expected return increased and decreased by +0.5%
and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4 respec-
tively.

EM bonds + 0.5% (2.01%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 9.18 17.99 +0.52 +2.51
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 10.82 2.01 −0.52 −2.51
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 17.90 18.67 −10.42 −6.29
Africa property 2.92 4.91 12.10 11.33 +9.19 +6.42
Africa equity - 0.13 - - - −0.13
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 - 7.32 −5.67 −5.83
DM property 2.71 2.52 - - −2.71 −2.52
DM equity 8.05 4.33 - - −8.05 −4.33
EM bonds 2.34 - 20.00 12.68 +17.66 +12.68
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.42 −0.01 −0.03
expected real return 4.71 4.12 4.80 4.14 +0.09 +0.03

EM bonds − 0.5% (1.01%)

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 9.59 15.80 +0.93 +0.31
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -
Kenya property 11.34 4.52 10.41 4.20 −0.93 −0.31
Kenya equity - - - - - -
Africa bonds 28.31 24.97 28.25 24.75 −0.06 −0.21
Africa property 2.92 4.91 3.93 5.11 +1.02 +0.20
Africa equity - 0.13 - 0.14 - +0.01
DM cash - - - - - -
DM bonds 5.67 13.15 6.08 13.50 +0.41 +0.35
DM property 2.71 2.52 3.30 2.46 +0.59 −0.05
DM equity 8.05 4.33 8.44 4.03 +0.38 −0.30
EM bonds 2.34 - - - −2.34 -
EM equity - - - - - -
China equity - - - - - -

liability-rel. risk 10.64 9.45 10.64 9.39 - −0.05
expected real ret. 4.71 4.12 4.71 4.09 - −0.03

Stellenbosch University https://scholar.sun.ac.za

127

Table B.9: Sensitivity analysis: EM equity expected return increased and decreased by +0.5%
and −0.5% respectively, and the impact on two optimised portfolios, namely P3 and P4 respec-
tively.

EM equity + 0.5% (4.06%)

Asset class P1 P2 P3 P4 Diff. P3− P1 Diff. P4− P2

Kenya cash 8.66 15.48 8.66 15.48 - -
Kenya bonds 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 - -